of the other requirements of section 16.07 the commissioner of administration may negotiate a contract for the doing of public work at a state owned institution or installation where the cost does not exceed \$3,500 and where the head of the affected state department or agency requests the commissioner so to do. The commissioner shall cause to be prepared such plans and specifications for the public work as he deems the protection of the public interest to require.

Approved May 4, 1967.

# CHAPTER 307-H. F. No. 2315

## [Not Coded]

An act appropriating moneys for the operation of state government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State government; appropriations. Subdivision 1. The sums of money hereinafter set forth or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury to the state departments and agencies enumerated in this section, for the purposes specified, and for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967.

•	
Subd. 2. For the state senate Salaries, supplies and expenses	\$100,000
Subd. 3. For the house of representatives	
(1) Salaries, supplies and expenses	\$185,000
(2) Printing and binding	\$ 15,000
Subd. 4. For retired supreme and district court judges and commissioners Salaries, retirement benefits, and widows' survivorship benefits	\$ 62,000
This supplements the appropriation made by	

Sec. 2. The moneys appropriated by section 1 shall not can-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Laws 1965, Chapter 901, Section 13.

cel on June 30, 1967, but shall be available thereafter and until expended for the same purposes expressed in said section.

Approved May 4, 1967.

#### CHAPTER 308—H. F. No. 88

## [Coded]

An act relating to wild animals; prohibiting the dragging of weights through aquatic vegetation for certain purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 101.42, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 101.42, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 19. Fish; dragging weights through aquatic vegetation. It is unlawful to drag boat anchors or other weights with a motor propelled boat through aquatic vegetation for the purpose of scaring or flushing fish from the vegetation so as to permit an angler to more easily take the fish.

Approved May 4, 1967.

#### CHAPTER 309-H. F. No. 378

#### [Coded]

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; requiring signs on certain slow moving vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 169, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 169, is amended by adding a section to read:
- [169.522] Traffic regulations; slow moving vehicles, signs required. Subdivision 1. All animal-drawn vehicles, implements of husbandry and other machinery, including all road construction machinery, which are designed for operation at a speed of 25 miles per hour or less shall display a triangular slow mov-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: